
From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Henderson, Tony <Tony.Henderson@sfmta.com> 

Tuesday, March 3, 2020 1:16 PM 

White, Elizabeth (CPC) <elizabeth.white@sfgov.org>; Lutenski, Leigh (ECN) 
<leigh.lutenski@sfgov.org>; Paine, Carli (MTA) <Carli.Paine@sfmta.com>; Jefferis, 
Richard (MTA) <Scott.Jefferis@sfmta.com>; Sallaberry, Mike (MTA) 
<Mike. Sallaberry@sfmta.com> 

Wietgrefe, Wade (CPC) <wade.wietgrefe@sfgov.org>; Exline, Susan (CPC) 
<susan.exline@sfgov.org>; Hong, Seung Yen (CPC) <seungyen.hong@sfgov.org>; ECN, 
BalboaReservoirCompliance (ECN) <balboareservoircompliance.ecn@sfgov.org> 
RE: Balboa Reservoir Project Meeting 

Thanks, Liz for the summary update. 

Could Planning folks please let me know who you would like to prioritize attending this meeting from your side? Based 

on poll responses there isn't a time that everyone is available, so trying to figure out the best combo. 

Thanks, 

Tony 

From: White, Elizabeth (CPC) <elizabeth.white@sfgov.org> 

Sent: Monday, March 2, 2020 3:20 PM 

To: Lutenski, Leigh (ECN) <leigh.lutenski@sfgov.org>; Paine, Carli <Carli.Paine@sfmta.com>; Jefferis, Richard Scott 

<Scott.Jefferis@sfmta.com>; Sallaberry, Mike <Mike.Sallaberry@sfmta.com>; Henderson, Tony 
<Tony.Henderson@sfmta.com> 

Cc: Wietgrefe, Wade (CPC) <wade.wietgrefe@sfgov.org>; Exline, Susan (CPC) <susan.exline@sfgov.org>; Hong, Seung Yen 

(CPC) <seungyen.hong@sfgov.org>; ECN, BalboaReservoirCompliance (ECN) <balboareservoircompliance.ecn@sfgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Balboa Reservoir Project Meeting 

Hi everyone, 

I would like to clarify that the intent of this email is to identify a meeting time for city agencies to discuss proposed 

transportation conditions as part of City College's Facilities Master Plan. While the City College Facilities Master Plan is a 

separate project from the Balboa Reservoir Project, both projects share much of the same geographic study area. There is 

a reference to the Balboa Reservoir Project in the emails below, and therefore, we are adding this correspondence into 

the Balboa Reservoir AB 900 compliance email account. 

The Wednesday, February 26, 2020 5:12 PM from Leigh Lutenski (included below) incorrectly identifies a potential new 

Balboa Reservoir Subsequent Environmental Impact Report (SEIR) mitigation measure. 

As I stated in my email on Thursday, February 27, 2020 at 8:30 AM (included below), the Balboa Reservoir SEIR does not 
include a potential new mitigation measure; the Responses to Comment document further refines Balboa Reservoir SEIR 
Mitigation Measure M-C-TR-4, Monitor Cumulative Transit Travel Times and Implement Measures to Reduce Transit 

Delay. 

Thank you, 
Liz 

Elizabeth White, Senior Environmental Planner 
Environmental Planning Division 
San Francisco Planning Department 
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103 
Direct: 415.575.6813 I www.sfplanning.org 
San Francisco Property Information Map 



From: Lutenski, Leigh (ECN) <leigh.lutenski@sfgov.org> 

Sent: Thursday, February 27, 2020 5:09 PM 

To: White, Elizabeth (CPC) <elizabeth.white@sfgov.org>; Paine, Carli (MTA) <Carli.Paine@sfmta.com>; Jefferis, Richard 
(MTA) <Scott.Jefferis@sfmta.com >; Sallaberry, Mike (MTA) <Mike.Sallaberry@sfmta.com>; Henderson, Tony (MTA) 
<Tony.Henderson@sfmta.com> 

Cc: Wietgrefe, Wade (CPC) <wade.wietgrefe@sfgov.org>; Exline, Susan (CPC) <susan.exline@sfgov.org>; Hong, Seung Yen 

(CPC) <seungyen.hong@sfgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Balboa Reservoir Project Meeting (NEGOTIATION PERIOD PRIVILEGE) 

Looping Sue and Seung-Yen into this thread vis-a-vis their work on the College Facilities Master Plan in case they want to 

attend this meeting too. 

From: White, Elizabeth (CPC) 

Sent: Thursday, February 27, 2020 8:30 AM 
To: Lutenski, Leigh (ECN) <leigh.lutenski@sfgov.org>; Paine, Carli (MTA) <Carli.Paine@sfmta.com>; Jefferis, Richard (MTA) 
<Scott.Jefferis@sfmta.com>; Sallaberry, Mike (MTA) <Mike.Sallaberry@sfmta.com>; Henderson, Tony (MTA) 

<Tony.Henderson@sfmta.com> 

Cc: Wietgrefe, Wade (CPC) <wade.wietgrefe@sfgov.org> 

Subject: RE: Balboa Reservoir Project Meeting (NEGOTIATION PERIOD PRIVILEGE) 

Hi Leigh, 

One clarification, this is not a new mitigation measure. It is a refinement of the existing mitigation measure in the Balboa 

Reservoir SEIR. Please let us know the details for a conference call next week and if we cannot find a time that works next 

week, maybe we could use some time during the Balboa meeting on March 5 to discuss? 

Here are times Wade and I are available to meet with James: 
Tuesday, March 10: 2:3:30pm 
Wednesday, March 11: 1-2:30pm 
Monday, March 16: 1-3pm 
Tuesday, March 17: 1-5pm 

Thank you, 

Liz 

Elizabeth White 
Direct: 415.575.6813 

NEGOTIATION PERIOD PRIVILEGE 

From: Lutenski, Leigh (ECN) <leigh.lutenski@sfgov.org> 

Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2020 5:12 PM 
To: White, Elizabeth (CPC) <elizabeth.white@sfgov.org>; Paine, Carli (MTA) <Carli.Paine@sfmta.com>; Jefferis, Richard 
(MTA) <Scott.Jefferis@sfmta.com >; Sallaberry, Mike (MTA) <Mike.Sallaberry@sfmta.com>; Henderson, Tony (MTA) 
<Tony.Henderson@sfmta.com> 
Subject: RE: Balboa Reservoir Project Meeting 

Hi all-

Nora filled me in on this potential new mit measure. Timing is perfect then to tell you all that I had a great call with James 
Sohn from City College today and they are prepared to realign the north side of Ocean to increase the City's ROW and will 



be asking their Board for that approval in March! Also, they are prepared to do any curb realignments needed on Frida to 
help traffic flow better. I'd love to explain more on a conf. call when convenient- sometime next week? 

Also, James would like a meeting to discuss the north side curb on Ocean. He's free March 10, 11, 12, or possibly 16, 17. 

Does someone from MTA want to coordinate internal availability for the appropriate folks and let me know what works? 
Liz - same for Planning? 

Leigh 

NEGOTIATION PERIOD PRIVILEGE 

From: White, Elizabeth (CPC) 

Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2020 10:57 AM 

To: Susan Yogi <SYogi@esassoc.com>; Joe Kirchofer <Joe Kirchofer@avalonbay.com>; Joel Roos <joelr@pudco.com>; 

Karen Murray <karen@vmwp.com>; Poling, Jeanie (CPC) <jeanie.poling@sfgov.org>; Wietgrefe, Wade (CPC) 
<wade.wietgrefe@sfgov.org>; Steven Vettel <SVettel@fbm.com>; McKellar, Jennifer (CPC) 

<jennifer.mckellar@sfgov.org>; Paine, Carli (MTA) <Carli.Paine@sfmta.com>; Jefferis, Richard (MTA) 

<Scott.Jefferis@sfmta.com>; Sallaberry, Mike (MTA) <Mike.Sallaberry@sfmta.com>; Henderson, Tony (MTA) 
<Tony.Henderson@sfmta.com>; Horn, Jeffrey (CPC) <jeffrey.horn@sfgov.org>; KAPLA, ROBB (CAT) 

<Robb.Kapla@sfcityatty.org>; Tim Erney <terney@kittelson.com>; Amanda Leahy <aleahy@kittelson.com>; 

malston@kittelson.com; VMWP Out of office <vmwp.com g91qfrb7jspcm2ulbj7ihik044@group.calendar.google.com>; 
Karl Heisler <kheisler@esassoc.com >; Kearstin Dischinger (kdischinger@bridgehousing.com ) 
<kdischinger@bridgehousing.com>; MALAMUT, JOHN (CAT) <John.Malamut@sfcityatty.org>; Nora Collins 

<nora collins@avalonbay.com>; Hong, Seung Yen (CPC) <seungyen.hong@sfgov.org> 

Cc: Lutenski, Leigh (ECN) <leigh.lutenski@sfgov.org> 

Subject: RE: Balboa Reservoir Project Meeting 

Hi, 

We also need Leigh and Seung Yen for this meeting. 

Thank you, 
Liz 

Elizabeth White 
Direct: 415.575.6813 

-----Original Appointment-----

From: Susan Yogi <SYogi@esassoc.com> 

Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2020 10:49 AM 
To: Joe Kirchofer; Joel Roos; Karen Murray; Poling, Jeanie (CPC); Wietgrefe, Wade (CPC); Steven Vettel; McKellar, Jennifer 

(CPC); Paine, Carli (MTA); Jefferis, Richard (MTA); Sallaberry, Mike (MTA); Henderson, Tony (MTA); Horn, Jeffrey (CPC); 

KAPLA, ROBB (CAT); Tim Erney; Amanda Leahy; malston@kittelson.com; VMWP Out of office; Karl Heisler; Kearstin 

Dischinger (kdischinger@bridgehousing.com ); MALAMUT, JOHN (CAT); Nora Collins; Hong, Seung Yen (CPC); White, 
Elizabeth (CPC) 

Cc: Lutenski, Leigh (ECN) 
Subject: Balboa Reservoir Project Meeting 

When: Thursday, March 05, 2020 9:00 AM-10:30 AM (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada). 
Where: Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, Room 403 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 



3/5/2020 agenda: transportation follow up items. 

Kittelson and SFMTA to attend. We will be meeting in room 403. 

Join by phone 
+ 1-240-454-0887 United States Toll (San Jose) 

1-844-621-3956 United States Toll Free 

Access code: 805 988 530 

Global call-in numbers I Toll-free calling restrictions 


